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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

SUMMARY OF CHANGES

SECTION SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE

The following have been added by full text:
AMENDMENT 0005

1.

Question: Has a stormwater management concept been submitted to the Maryland
Department of the Environment (MDE) for review and approval? If so can we receive a copy
of the submittal and the MDE approval letter?

Response: A CZMA federal consistency determination letter was submitted in Dec 2014 for
P190. NSFIH did not receive a response from MDE (or MDNR) within 60 days.

Question: Has a Natural Resources Inventory / Forest Stand Delineation been done for the
site? If so, can we receive a copy?

Response: Yes, see part 6 appendix H NEPA report in the RFP.

Question: Please clarify the version of LEED that is applicable to this project. Note that
10/31/16 is the last day to register for LEED 2009 which is well within the timing of this
project. Please confirm that LEED 2009 is acceptable.

Response: LEED 2009 is acceptable and applicable to this project, as long as D/B team
registers the project with LEED prior to the Oct 2016 cutoff date.

Question: Please explain why the project budget changed from $23,000,000 as published
with the Step One RFQ to the now $14,800,000 listed with the Step Two RFP. Was scope
eliminated from the project?

Response: The project budget amount was not $23,000,000 in Phase I. No scope was
eliminated.

Question: Are there any limitations by fiscal year for the maximum amount of funding
available for the project or will the entire project amount be available at the start of the

project?

Response The project is not incrementally funded and the full project amount will be
available at the start of project award.

Question: Are there restrictions for months when trees cannot be removed or demolished
at the Indian Head installation? If so please specify what these restrictions are.

Response: Yes, see CWAP in Part 6, Appendix O of the RFP.
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Question: Can the orientation of the building be adjusted to improve the energy efficiency
of the facility

Response: The site layout, building footprint, building location, floor plan, and other
requirements expressed in the RFP, directly affect the Department of Defense Explosives
Safety Board (DDESB) Final Site Approval Concurrence for site plan and building
construction within the Restricted Area of NSF IHD.

Question: Is the green roof required if the energy, LEED and stormwater management
requirements can be met without it?

Response: See response #7.
Question: Please clarify if the government furnished lab equipment will be new or existing.
Response: There will be a mixture of new and existing lab equipment.

Question: Has the Cx Agent for the project been identified yet? If so, what is the name of
the firm providing this service?

Response: The government has procured commissioning services through Jacobs
Engineering they will be providing 3rd Party Enhanced Commissioning.

Question: We believe that paragraph 1.4.4 Employment Restrictions refers only apply to H-
2A and H-2B visa holders and not to H-1B visa holders. Please confirm with the contracting
officer that H-1B visa holders can be placed on the list of acceptable personnel.

Response: These documents are what’s needed for entrance to the base: If not a U.S.
citizen, visitor must hold an unexpired Homeland Security I-551 (Permanent Resident)
card or a Homeland Security I-766 (Employment Authorization) card. The person must
have made a previous visit during work hours for card to be verified before being put on
the list. Anyone who hasn’t will be removed from the list and will be denied access.

Question: Please indicate if CADD/Reuvit files of the bridging drawings can be provided to the
design teams to produce the phase Il proposal.

Response: Will be provided to the D/B team.

Question: Has DDESB reviewed the RFP package prepared by Clark Nexson and provided any
type of preliminary approval for the RFP documents?

Response: DDESB has not been engaged yet. AE #2 will need to start the DDESB review
process at around 65% design.

Question: NAVSEA OP 5 document is referenced in Part 3, Chapter 6 Engineering Systems
Requirements. Please provide a copy of this document.
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Response: See attachment.

Question: Drawing AE101 shows an exterior roof access stair cut into the perimeter wall of
the building. This creates an awkward and expensive detailing situation and increases the
probability of water leaks. Can the stair be relocated to within the Mechanical Room with a
roof hatch or added as an open stair to the exterior wall and secured against unauthorized
entry?

Response: See response #7.

Question: Part 3, Chapter 2, page 1, paragraph 2.3.1 Sustainable Design and Construction
requires this project to achieve a LEED Silver rating under LEED v4.0. Since LEED v3.0 is
allowed to be registered until October 31, 2016 and sunsets in June 30, 2021 years after this
project is scheduled to be completed, can LEED v3.0 be used as the Third Party Certification?

Response: See response #3. NAVFAC does not accept LEED 4.0 at this time.

Question: Room Data Sheets for Room 120, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 130 - Wet Chemistry
Lab, Room 122 - Synthesis High Pressure, Room 141 - Prep Room 1, and Room 144 - Prep
Room 2 call for a constant volume (CV) dedicated exhaust system with on/off switch for
each room. Please confirm that this requirement is for the general lab space exhaust, and
not the chemical fume hood exhaust since Part 3, Chapter 6 of the RFP under section D30
requires the use of variable flow exhaust fans for the hoods. Also, please confirm that the
dedicated exhaust system's fan(s) are to be controlled by the DDC system rather than on/off
switches.

Response: Provide constant volume dedicated exhaust fans for each fume hood. The hood
fans are to be controlled by on/off switches mounted within the spaces and not
automatically by the DDC system.

Question: The Room Data Sheets for the Room 119 - Surface Science Lab, Room 121 -
Powder Metallurgy Lab, Room 122 - Synthesis High Pressure, and Room 131 - Analytical Lab
1, refer to Uniformat Section D304090 with the Specific Requirement regarding 4" diameter
exhaust drops. In Part 3, Chapter 6 of the RFP, Uniformat Section D304090 is titled Other
Distribution Systems and only mentions base mounted circulating pumps with variable
frequency drives. Please provide the requirements for the 4" drops and collection system.

Response: The supplemental exhaust drops in each room are for local fume capture at
benchtops and equipment. The supplemental drops in each room shall be ducted
together and served by an exhaust fan on the roof (separate fan for each room) with wall
mounted switch.

Question: The Room Data Sheets for Room 138 - Formulation Chemistry 1 (RAM) and Room
143 - Formulation Chemistry 2 (Vertical) refer to Uniformat Section D304090 with the
Specific Requirement regarding 8" diameter exhaust drops. In Part 3, Chapter 6 of the RFP,
Uniformat Section D304090 is titled Other Distribution Systems and only mentions base
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mounted circulating pumps with variable frequency drives. Please provide the
requirements for the 8" drops and collection system.

Response: See response to Question #18.

Question: Several laboratory spaces require either an 8' or 4' long chemical fume hood.
Neither the RFP nor UFGS 11 53 00 Laboratory Equipment and Fumehoods have any criteria
for variable speed fume hoods. Please provide performance criteria for the chemical fume
hoods such as exhaust flowrates, minimum face velocities, etc.

Response: Provide constant volume fume hoods.

Question: Part 3, Chapter 6, Section D303001 Chilled Water Systems says to provide a heat
pump heat recovery chiller. Is redundancy required for the chilled water plant such as N+1
chiller configuration?

Response: Provide two chillers, each sized at 2/3 of the peak cooling load.

Question: Amendment 003: says: the ASHRAE Std 90.1- 2007, Appendix G, but Part Three,
Chapter 2: ASHRAE 90.1-2010. Please confirm the correct edition.

Response: ASHRAE 90.1-2010 is the correct edition.

Question: Section C30 SSPC QP 1 CERTIFICATION states "The Project requires industrial
coatings on exposed steel surfaces. All contractors and subcontractors that perform surface
preparation or coating application shall be certified by the Society for Protective Coatings
(formerly Steel Structures Painting Council - SSPC) to the requirements of SSPC QP 1 prior to
contract award, and shall remain certified while accomplishing any surface preparation or
coating application." Can you confirm this requirement is required as this is not easily
acquired and is costly to get for local or near local painters.

Response: Yes this is a requirement.

Question: Given the nature of the facility there is a good chance that blow-out panels will be
required at the walls and/or roof. Reference to these panels could not be found in the RFP.
If code requires this do we incorporate them into the design?

Response: Yes

Question: RFP Part 3, Chapter 5 Room Requirements, Room 139 - Oven Room lists explosive
limits of 50 Ibs, explosive class 1/division 1. However, Part 3, Chapter 1 - Project Description
only lists "Explosive Weight Separation Distance from Occupied Space" for 7kg (15.4 lbs),
5kg (11 Ibs), 500g (1.1 Ibs), and 200g (0.44 Ibs). Please confirm if 50 Ibs is the correct
explosives weight requirement for Room 139 and if preliminary separation distances within
the facility and separation distances to adjacent Buildings 3146 and 1864 accounted for this
explosives weight during the RFP development.
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Response: Yes, Oven Room lists explosive limits of 50 Ibs, explosive class 1/division.
Designer of record will need to validate all required separation distances in accordance
with NAVSEA OP 5 Volume 1, Ammunition and Explosives Safety Ashore and UFC 3-340-
02, Structures to Resist the Effects of Accidental Explosions.

26. Question: Part 3, Paragraph 4.1 Space Tabulations shows a total gross area of 21,035 SF, is
this the maximum allowed square footage for the building? If not what is the maximum
allowed area for the building?

Response: 21,035 SF is the maximum square footage and this size cannot be exceeded.

END OF AMENDMENT 0005

SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM
The Issued By organization has changed from

NAVAL FACILITIES ENG COMMAND WASHINGTON
1314 HARWOOD ST SE, BLDG 212
WASHINGTON NAVY YARD DC 20374
to
NAVAL FACILITIES ENG COMMAND
1314 HARWOOD ST
WASHINGTON DC 20374

(End of Summary of Changes)



